

Nos. 21-3128, 21-3405

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

ELI LILLY AND COMPANY and LILLY USA, LLC,
Plaintiffs-appellants–cross-appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, et al.,
Defendants-appellees–cross-
appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana,
No. 21-81 (Barker, J.).

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS

SARAH E. HARRINGTON
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

ZACHARY A. MYERS
United States Attorney

ALISA B. KLEIN
DANIEL AGUILAR
*(202) 514-5432
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20530*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	1
I. Appellate Jurisdiction.....	1
A. The claims that remain in district court are not intertwined with the claims on appeal.....	2
B. The district court’s assessment of the equities was within its discretion.....	6
C. The appeals were timely	7
II. Final Agency Action	8
III. <i>Talevski</i>	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	10
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011)	3
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 1 (1980)	1, 2, 6
<i>Dhakai v. Sessions</i> , 895 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>General Ins. Co. of America v. Clark Mall Corp.</i> , 644 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2011)	2
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016)	9, 10
 Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. § 702	13
5 U.S.C. § 704	13
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(B)	11
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(C)	4
42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(1)(B)(ii)	4
42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(1)(B)(vi)	4
42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(3)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(a)(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(a)(5)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(b)(4)(B)(i) (2006 ed.).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(b)(4)(B)(v) (2006 ed.).....	3

42 U.S.C. § 1983 12

Regulations:

42 C.F.R. § 1003.1500 11

42 C.F.R. § 1005.2–1005.19 11

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(2) 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) 1

Other Authorities:

85 Fed. Reg. 80632 (Dec. 14, 2020) 4

Office of Management and Budget, Executive Office of the President,
340B Drug Pricing Program; Administrative Dispute Resolution
(Fall 2021), <https://perma.cc/E2JL-U83B>..... 5

Pursuant to the Court’s order of November 1, 2022, this supplemental brief addresses the following issues:

1. Whether this Court has appellate jurisdiction given the district court’s partial final judgment under Rule 54(b) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.

2. Whether the enforcement letter is a final agency action.

3. Whether *Health & Hospital Corp. of Marion County v. Talevski*, No. 21-806 (U.S.), has bearing on this case.
